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The year 2023-34 has been an even�ul year and it gives me immense pleasure to share with all our 
respected stakeholders this annual report. 

Like every year, this year too, we strived to excel in all our projects to make a difference in the lives of more 
than sixty thousand families through our various ini�a�ves.

Shree Ga�u Vidyalaya – where educa�on is imparted in an inclusive manner i.e. students from all walks of 
life are accepted with open minds and hearts. I am proud to share that our school's Campus Director Mrs. 
Michelle Ganeshani had been awarded the “Global Inclusion Award 2024” at the UNESCO Headquarters 
Paris in March 2024 for her con�nuous prac�ce in Inclusion as a Master Trainer for the CBSE and UNESCO. 
Shree Ga�u Vidyalaya was one of the 149 recipients of this pres�gious award across the globe.  

Our Smt. Jayaben Mody Mul� Speciality Hospital has the youngest Medical Superintendent Dr. Atmi 
Deliwala. This hospital cures and heals thousands of pa�ents on a daily basis, pa�ents come from far and 
near to avail the latest high tech and most modern ameni�es and go back home with a sa�sfied smile for a 
caring treatment and good recovery. The J. B. Mody Cancer Centre too is one of a kind with the most 
sophis�cated and advanced technology cancer care services that bring relief to the pa�ents of Ankleshwar 
and nearby catchment areas. The cancer hospital also provides nourishing and wholesome grains for its 
pa�ents while leaving the hospital to enable them to have healthy meals for a faster recovery. 

The D. A. Anandpura Cultural and Sports Centre is one of its kind not only in the Bharuch district but the 
whole of Gujarat. It can be considered as state-of-the-art with diverse sports facili�es. It is used by one and 
all residents of the GIDC and Ankleshwar. As a ma�er of fact, most schools take the benefit of the sports 
center to train and coach their students. The sports ground has hustle and bustle from dawn to late dusk 
which states that its popularity soars high with the residents. With the recent addi�on of the box cricket 
facili�es, the sports center has once again proved that it is the most sought a�er playground for the en�re 
Bharuch district. 

The A.I.D.S. not only takes care of its society but also contributes to the welfare of the children of the 
nearby rural areas and villages through the Mobile Educa�on Van. This educa�onal van is well equipped 
with educa�onal resources and teaching kits with well trained teachers to impart learnings to those who 
are far off and do not have access to the ci�es. The staff of these mobile vans are dedicated and are loved 
by the children of nearby villages whenever these educa�onal vans visit them. 

My sincere gra�tude to all the stakeholders for the con�nuous support through your contribu�on of �me, 
exper�se, finance and above all your dedica�on to mo�vate and help us to serve the society in every 
manner to make our society known worldwide by our combined endeavors. 

I am happy to share that three new Trustees; Mr. Vikram Shroff, Mr. Nikhil Chopra and Mr. Nirav Mody have 
been inducted on our Board this year. The Trust no doubt will stand to benefit from their contribu�on. 

Rajendra Gandhi
 ChairmanDate: August 6, 2024
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Ankleshwar Industrial Development 

Society was established in 1983 with the 

ob jec�ve  of  undertak ing  var ious 

charitable, developmental and support 

ac�vi�es in the domains of educa�on, 

health and medical care, sports and 

culture, and other such fields for the 

overall development of human beings in 

par�cular and the community in general 

without discrimina�on of caste or creed, 

race or religion, region or language, 

gender or age. Right from the incep�on 

years of the erstwhile largest industrial 

estate of Asia i.e., Ankleshwar, the 

development oriented and visionary industrialists of this region have aimed at providing best to the 

residents of industrial estate, tribal and rural popula�on, 7 GIDC's and PCPIR in Bharuch district. 

Their herculean efforts gave birth to Shree Ga�u Vidyalaya, Smt. Jayaben Mody Hospital, D. A. 

Anandpura Cultural & Sports Centre and Mobile Educa�on Van projects. Ankleshwar Industrial 

Development Society was conceived though�ully, and our logo depicts our values, efforts, 

ac�vi�es and commitment. 

The Colour – Purple signifies wisdom, maturity & spiritual balance. It also symbolizes dignity & 

longevity for human life and the values of truth and honesty.

The Samay Chakra – Symbolizes produc�vity, vitality of interac�on & interdependence.

Factory with sky blue emission – Depic�ng industrial growth and development balanced with 

peace, trustworthiness, reliability, sustainability and clean environment. It also signifies the 

vastness of the sky and seeks an open channel of communica�on.

Blank Strip in Factory – Indica�ve of the unity of purpose to the extent of le�ng go of 

individual/organiza�onal differences and building an en�rely independent en�ty free from socio-

poli�cal, economic, religious hues.

Cross – A symbol of protec�on, non-par�san and free from conflict, ready to help 24x7.

Bird – Signifying freedom with responsibility, divine interven�on, hope and mercy.

Tree – Depicts life and growth, rootedness in values and respect for nature.

Human being – The doer of ac�ons in consonance, coherence with concepts enshrined above.

AN KIRDS

ABOUT US
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Compliance Details

Establishment Date th
15  December 1983

The Bombay Public Trust Act, 1950 F- 106/Bharuch

The Socie�es Registra�on Act, 1860 Guj./117/Bharuch

CSR Registra�on Number CSR00003724

PAN No. AAATA4648Q

TAN No. BRDA00581A

Sec�on 12A of Income Tax Act, 1961 AAATA4648QE20214

80 G Tax Exemp�on Cer�ficate AAATA4648QF20214

 J. B. MODY CANCER CENTRE
Division of Smt. Jayaben Mody Hospital

SMT. JAYABEN MODY MULTISPECIALITY HOSPITAL
Plot 624/1, Valia Road, GIDC, Ankleshwar - 393002

Managed by Ankleshwar Industrial Development Society

Sports & Culture Health Educa�on
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GOVERNANCE

The governance at Ankleshwar Industrial Development Society refers to providing overall 

vision, direc�on, purpose and oversight to the organisa�on through a well-defined structure that 

oversees the financial affairs, supports long-term sustainability and viability, promotes 

ins�tu�onal con�nuity and addresses the felt needs of the community we cater to.

Organogram

Shree Ga�u
Vidyalaya

Smt. Jayaben
Mody Mul�-

speciality Hospital

D. A. Anandpura
Cultural &

Sports Centre

AIDS Mobile
Educa�on Van

General Manager

Governing
Board

Execu�ve
Commi�ee

Convenor
(Educa�on)

Convenor
(Health)

Convenor
(Sports & Culture)

Convenor
(Educa�on Van)
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# Name Role

1. Mr. Rajendra Gandhi Chairman

2. Mr. Bharat Mehta Vice-Chairman

3. Mr. Ashok Panjwani Hon. Secretary 

4. Mr. Subhash Patel Hon. Joint Secretary

5. Mr. Mafatlal Patel Hon. Treasurer 

6. Mrs. Sandra Shroff Member

7. Mr. Rajnikant Shroff Member

8. Mr. Nadir Godrej Member

9. Mr. Kamlesh Udani Member

10. Mrs. Binita Choksi Member

11. Mr. Purusho�am Chandak Member

12. Mr. Madhav Prasad Aggarwal Member

13. Ms. Amrita Vakil Member

14. Mr. Jay Mehta Member

15. Mr. Dinesh Patel Member

16. Mr. Vikram Shroff Member

17. Mr. Nirav Mody Member

18. Mr. Nikhil Chopra Member

19. Mr. Ashwani Saxena Member

20. President, AiA Ex-officio member

21. Vice President, AiA Ex-officio member

22. Secretary, AiA Ex-officio member

The Trustees
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SHREE GATTU VIDYALAYA 

Guided by � ेिव�े वेिदत�ये परा चवैापरा च । Shree Ga�u Vidyalaya  has been catering to the learning and 

educa�onal needs of annually 3000 plus children from tribal, rural, industrial labourers and 

residen�al areas of Ankleshwar region. Since the establishment in 1979, our school has achieved 

and maintained the highest standard of excellence in impar�ng total educa�on, empowering the 

youth rooted in India's heritage. We have maintained a strong collabora�ve approach, open and 

effec�ve communica�on and India's culture based on dignity, courtesy and respect.  We engage 

students in teaching learning process that encourages personal & collec�ve responsibility. The 

learning environment is innova�ve, challenging & enterprising. Strong emphasis is placed on 

discipline and an a�tude associated with responsible ci�zenship is inculcated. Exper�se in subject 

and innova�ve learning methods, embracing new horizons, nurturing excellence and a futuris�c 

vision has helped our students to do well in the compe��ve exams and board exams. 

Our Vision

· It is our vision to create a dynamic gateway for the residents of Ankleshwar centred on 

interac�ve and collabora�ve learning, crea�ng a dynamic and engaging atmosphere for students.

Our Mission

· To provide adequate infrastructure and comfortable learning environment.

· Enhance students career growth, opportunity and prepare them to meet global challenges.

· To adopt innova�ve teaching methods and global standards.

· To enhance proficiency and help personality development.

· To focus on an effec�ve Quality Management System.

· To deliver high standards in quality educa�on.

Our Philosophy

At Shree Ga�u Vidyalaya, we believe that being humane or socially sensi�ve not only creates 

awareness, but also na�onally routed and globally ac�ve individuals. The knowledge of virtues and 

values learnt through various phases and stages of learning enables our students to set a trend and 

lead by example. Our School is an ideal world where the ideal student finds the ideal educator. 

Everyone be it a student or a teacher is a poten�al “Change Agent” with an innate capability to 

increase the pace of evolu�on and change.

Our Beliefs

Students First: Each child is special and we should help him/her in bringing out the best of 

talent for Life, University and Career. We believe that our grooming would help our students to be 

pioneers when they grow up.

Plot No.910, GIDC Estate, Ankleshwar - 393 002

Since 1979
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Efficient Teachers: To bring and nurture outstanding teachers to get outstanding results.

Holis�c Development: We believe in nurturing the child's body and mind through holis�c 

approach. Teachers are at their best when they are given free hands to adopt crea�ve ways to make 

children learn the world around them. We believe that our each teacher should follow holis�c 

methods in educa�ng the students.

Respect Everyone: All the members of school campus should be treated with respect and 

dignity. 

Con�nuous and Constant Improvement: As the world changes, so must we also. The 

Management of the School is dedicated towards ensuring that the curriculum, teaching methods 

and the infrastructure are upgraded and are kept up to date, to keep pace with the rapid changes 

taking place in the educa�on field.

Systems for Support: We believe in having hands on tools, latest computer technology and 

programs, to support the basic efforts of Integra�ng the curriculum and technology to inspire a 

collabora�ve learning community that can effec�vely find, evaluate and deliver the right content.

Partnership with Parents: Shree Ga�u Vidyalaya believes that parental support is an integral 

part to the success of each of our students. We always encourage their par�cipa�on in their 

children's educa�on process.

Organogram   

Governing
Board

Academic

Principal

Vice Principal

Teacher

Administra�on &
Finance Head

Account Clerk Admin Clerk

Campus
Director
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Project Management Commi�ee

# Name Role

1. Mr. Ashwani Saxena Convenor 

2. Mr. Subhash Patel Co-Convenor

3. Mr. Ashok Panjwani Member

4. Mrs. Binita Choksi Member

5. Ms. Amrita Vakil Member

6. Mr. Kamlesh Udani Member

7. Mr. K. Srivatsan Member

8. Mr. Manoj Anandpura Member

9. Mr. Raju Modi Member

10. Mrs. Michelle Ganeshani Campus Director

11. Dr. Anshu Tewari Principal

12. Dr. Ninad Jhala Ex-Officio

Student Strength

Standard
Student Strength

CBSE GSEB

Nursery - 29

Jr. KG 18 99

Sr. KG 49 129

1st 69 93

2nd 48 127

3rd 63 137

4th 57 138

5th 47 164

6th 48 133

7th 54 139

8th 44 118

9th 36 115

10th  18 130

11th - 22

12th - 30

Total 542 1603

Grand total 2145
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ACTIVITY BASED & PROJECT BASED LEARNING 

Ac�vity based and project based learning refers to a 

learning methodology where the subject ma�er is delivered 

through various ac�vi�es that make learning more 

interes�ng and engaging. In this type of learning, the student 

is the center of the process and the teacher acts only as a 

facilitator, introducing and guiding them through the 

ac�vi�es. Students learn independently and at their own 

pace. Unlike conven�onal teaching where the teacher is the 

one who lectures and students are passive recipients, 

ac�vity-based learning encourages children for the following 

at Shree Ga�u Vidyalaya.

• Engage: Children are involved in doing the ac�vi�es 

designed and thus engage in their own learning 

process

• Experiment: There is no standard answer to be replicated, hence children get the scope to 

experiment and arrive at their own solu�ons to a given problem

• Explore: Learning through ac�vi�es creates curiosity in children to inves�gate and find 

more informa�on about a given problem/situa�on

• Express: When children are thoroughly involved in the learning process it enables them to 

express their learning more confidently

We at Shree Ga�u Vidyalaya have been at the forefront of such an enriching learning process 

with a mul�tude of our ac�ons and ac�vi�es.

Inves�ture Ceremony

An inves�ture ceremony is a significant event held in our school to confer authority and 

responsibili�es upon students with an objec�ve of developing their leadership capabili�es. 

10
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Puppet Making Ac�vity

Puppet ac�vi�es in our school is to engage students crea�vely, fostering imagina�on and 

communica�on skills through interac�ve storytelling and performance.

Poster Making  

Poster making  is an engaging and crea�ve ac�vity that encourages students to express 

themselves ar�s�cally while conveying important messages and ideas.

Reading Month & Interac�on with Author

Reading Month  is a celebra�on of the joy and importance of reading in our lives. From author 

visits and book fairs to storytelling sessions and reading challenges, students are encouraged to 

explore new genres, discover new authors, and cul�vate a lifelong love for reading.

The an�cipa�on builds, excitement fills the air, and the stage is set for our annual func�on – a 

celebra�on of talent, crea�vity, and unity. The theme for pre-primary to Std. 4th was Save 

Environment while for Std. 5th onwards was Women Empowerment. Students of std. 1st to 3rd 

performed on the topic Satarangi Sapano ki Duniya.

11
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Psycho-Social Health Interven�ons

Girls counseling provides a safe and suppor�ve space for young women to explore their 

emo�ons, navigate challenges, and develop essen�al life skills.

At our school, the well-being of our students is paramount, which is why we priori�ze regular 

health check-ups as part of our holis�c approach to educa�on. Administering the Diptheria and 

Tetanus vaccina�on in our school is a crucial step in ensuring the health and well-being of students. 

This vaccine protects against diphtheria and tetanus, two poten�ally life-threatening diseases 

caused by bacterial infec�ons.

Mental health and wellness seminar

Fostering mental wellness in children is a crucial aspect of paren�ng, and schools play a pivotal 

role in suppor�ng parents in this endeavor. By collabora�ng with parents, schools can create 

environments that priori�ze mental health and well-being, ensuring that children thrive 

academically, socially, and emo�onally. A mental health and wellness seminar was organsied for 

the parents and children in this context. 

12
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Study in Abroad seminar

A seminar on studying abroad offers invaluable insights and guidance for students considering 

interna�onal educa�on opportuni�es.

Mind Ma�ers – An Aditya Birla Ini�a�ve 

Mind Ma�ers of Aditya Birla Founda�on 

conducted a series of comprehensive training 

sessions focused on mental health awareness and 

management. The sessions aimed to equip 

a�endees with the knowledge and skills necessary to iden�fy, understand, and support individuals 

experiencing mental health challenges. More than 40 hours of training has been a�ended by our 

teachers, mental health classes have been conducted along with case studies thereof.

IBM SkillsBuild Ini�a�ve

Shree Ga�u Vidyalaya has become the first 

school of Bharuch district to have the 

collabora�on with IBM SkillsBuild for providing 

online 21�� century skills training to the 

students and teachers alike, aiming to build the 

capaci�es in view of the requirements of 

professional life later on. 

Organ Dona�on Awareness 

Students of 9th put their ideas through drama street play, poems and speeches. It was an effort 

to create awareness in the society  for organ dona�on.

Learning Visits

Educa�on is boundless and not limited to classrooms. We regularly organise educa�onal 

excursions and educa�onal visits to provide the students with be�er learning exposure and 

experiences outside the school.

Vikram Sarabhai Space Exhibi�on at SVEM Campus, Ankleshwar. 

Educa�onal excursions and visits are an integral part of our curriculum, offering students the 

13
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opportunity to learn outside the confines of the classroom walls. These ou�ngs provide hands-on 

learning experiences that complement and enrich classroom lessons, fostering a deeper 

understanding and apprecia�on of the world around us.

Educa�onal excursions can be a great way to supplement the regular curriculum and help 

students learn in a more hands-on-way. They are an enjoyable and enriching experience providing 

opportunity for students to learn new things as well as create a bond with their classmates. This 

year a three day trip to Kachchh was organised in the month of November, for standards 7th to 9th . 

It was a fun loving experience. The students of pre-primary to Std. 3rd visited the Doodh Dhara 

dairy at Bharuch and from Std. 4th to 9th had a fun-n-frolic trip to Rebounce Trampoline Park, Surat.

Annual Func�on 2023-24 - What Makes Us One

The annual func�on at school is a momentous 

occasion where students, teachers, and parents come 

together to celebrate achievements, showcase talents, 

and foster a sense of community. This year students 

performed on exploring the wonders of Chandrayaan 

which added an exci�ng and educa�onal dimension to 

the fes�vi�es. The day was celebrated on the above 

theme of Unity in Diversity. Students presented their 

talents through dance and drama.

14
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Late Shri D. A. Anandpura Smru� Parv

Different games and fun ac�vi�es were 

organized for parents in the memory of Late Shri 

Anandpura. With the faith in the power of good 

as believed strongly by Shri Anandpura, 160 

parents took part in different 6 compe��ons in 

the Smru� Parv.

Sports Day

Sports day celebra�ons in schools are typically energe�c events where students showcase their 

athle�c abili�es through various sports and games. These celebra�ons o�en involve a range of 

ac�vi�es such as relay races, slow cycling, tug-of-war, and other fun compe��ons.

26�� Annual Book Fair

Book fairs in schools are vibrant events that ignite a passion for reading and learning among 

students. These fairs provide a wonderful opportunity for students to explore a wide range of 

books, from classic literature to contemporary favorites, across various genres and topics. 26�� 

Book Fair conducted on 10�� to 12�� February. Guest of honour Mr. Rajesh Shah and Mrs. Mona 

Shah and Chief Guest Dr. Anjali Kulshreshta.

15
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Art of Crea�ve Expressions

Our school engages the children regularly in various public speaking ac�vi�es that not only build 

confidence but also promote crea�ve thinking such as poem recita�on, elocu�on & debates, hand-

wri�ng compe��ons, to name a few. Such crea�ve forms of expression provide our children with 

much needed talent to express themselves posi�vely in the world full of challenges ahead.

Hakathon 

Our students represented the applica�ons created by them at The New India Vibrant 

Hackathon. This kind of exposure and par�cipa�on brings lots of confidence in them to face the 

real world. 

Celebra�on of Days

Important days in India has significant meaning and significance for individuals, communi�es, 

and socie�es. The celebra�on of days commemorate historical events, cultural tradi�ons, and raise 

awareness for important issues. It brings people together, fostering a sense of unity and harmony 

in the community. Addi�onally, they serve as a reminder of the past and inspire individuals to make 

posi�ve changes in the present and future. 

Love for the Na�on 

The Independence Day serves as a reminder of 

the values of democracy, equality, and jus�ce 

enshrined in the Cons�tu�on of India. It reaffirms 

the commitment to safeguarding the country's 

sovereignty and upholding the rights and dignity of 

its ci�zens. The parents of Varun Atodariya, Std. 

10�� topper in the school, Mr. Manojsinh Atodariya 

hoisted the Na�onal Flag.

16
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The Republic Day holds special significance in the hearts of every Indian, and schools play a 

pivotal role in commemora�ng this historic occasion. The Republic Day celebra�ons in schools are 

not merely events; they are opportuni�es to ins�ll a sense of pride, patrio�sm, and civic 

responsibility in students. 75�� Republic day Celebra�on at Shree Ga�u Vidyalaya. Mr.&Mrs. 

Sakariya, the parents of Meet Sakariya Std. 12�� Topper in the school, unfurled the Na�onal Flag. 

Students showcased their performance in various programs. The invited guests and the parents 

encouraged us.

Interna�onal Yoga Day

The Interna�onal Day of Yoga, celebrated annually on June 21��, is a globally recognized 

occasion aimed at promo�ng the prac�ce of yoga and its numerous benefits for physical, mental, 

and spiritual well-being.

Teachers Day

5�� September was organized as teachers day where the student- teachers played the role of 

teachers and conducted a small programme to thank their teacher.

Kargil Vijay Diwas 

Kargil Vijay Diwas is commemorated on July 26�� every year to honour the brave soldiers who 

sacrificed their lives during the Kargil War in 1999. This day marks India's victory against intrusion 

by a neighbouring country into the Indian territory of Kargil, situated in the mountainous region of 

Jammu and Kashmir.

17
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िहदी पखवाड़ां

िहदी पखवाड़ा is a celebra�on dedicated to promo�ng the ं

richness and diversity of the Hindi language. Observed for a 

fortnight, from September 14�� to September 28��, it aims to 

highlight the cultural significance of Hindi and foster a deeper 

apprecia�on for the language among people across India.

Swachhata Pakhwada

The goal of Swachhata Pakhwada is to ins�ll a sense of civic responsibility and ownership 

among ci�zens, encouraging them to ac�vely par�cipate in keeping their surroundings clean and 

green.

Grandparents Day

Celebra�ng Grandparents Day in preschool can be a wonderful 

opportunity for children to bond with their grandparents and learn 

from their experiences. 

Fireless Cooking With mothers

Fireless cooking is an eco-friendly alterna�ve that conserves 

energy and reduces carbon emissions. Cooking alongside mothers is 

not just about preparing a meal; it's a cherished tradi�on that 

strengthens the bond between mothers and their children.

Christmas Celebra�on

Christmas is a �me of joy, warmth, and celebra�on observed by 

millions around the world. It commemorates the birth of Jesus Christ and embodies the spirit of 

love, generosity, and goodwill towards all.

Youth Day Celebra�on

Youth Day celebra�ons serve as a reminder of the vitality, energy, and poten�al of young 

people in shaping the future of society

18
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Na�onal Science Day

During Na�onal Science Day, schools 

organize a variety of ac�vi�es and events to 

engage students  in  hands-on learning 

experiences and showcase the wonders of 

science. This may include science exhibi�ons 

where students display their science projects, 

experiments, and innova�ons. There are also 

o�en science quizzes, debates, seminars, and workshops conducted by experts in various scien�fic 

fields to s�mulate intellectual curiosity and cri�cal thinking among students.

World Popula�on Day

The day was organized on 11�� July to raise 

awareness and educate students about the 

challenges associated with global popula�on 

growth.

Hiroshima and Nagasaki Day

Students of 9�� came with great ideas to observe Nagasaki Day. It 

was the day when in 1945 Hiroshima and Nagasaki were a�acked by 

atomic bombs. Drama, poems, presenta�on were the part of this 

program.

World Gujara� Language Day

This day is observed in the fond memory of Shri Veer Narmad who 

has contributed immensely to Gujara� literature. The students spoke about his life, sang songs, 

recited poems etc. It enabled the students to enrich themselves with the purity and richness of the 

language. We owe our rich cultural heritage  to such great poets and writers.
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Ques�on A Day 

The  ques�on have been widely recognized for their ability to trigger the thinking process in 

children and to expose them to a fresh and unique way to check their own understanding of key 

concepts covered in the school curriculum. Ques�on-A-day are thought provoking ques�ons that 

aim to make students accustomed to skill-based ques�ons on a regular basis. It also exposes 

children to good ques�ons as well as encourage regular interac�on with innova�ve learning 

material. Thus a large compila�on of good ques�ons at the end of the year be used in mul�ple 

ways.  

A Word A Day

In a similar manner a word a day also helps children build up their vocabulary. English is not a 

mother tongue hence children can empower themselves and enrich their vocabulary. Thus they 

pick up nuances of English Language. 

CAPACITY BUILDING PROGRAMMES

Teachers Tech Orienta�on Programme 

Technology will never replace great Teachers, but in the hands of great teachers, it's 

transforma�onal. A program of teachers' orienta�on was conducted to learn and prac�ce digital 

teaching by Extra mark representa�ve.

Students Orienta�on Programme 

To boost student's morale and confidence and to 

welcome them for a new beginning of the 10�� std., 

an Orienta�on program was organised on the first 

day of their academic session. The school Principal. 

Dr. Anshu Tewari mo�vated and inspired the 

students by sharing videos, a good talk and giving 

them �ps for the board study and prepara�on. Fun 

loving games were an interes�ng part of the program. The students felt very excited and all ready 

for the new journey.

Posi�ve Paren�ng Programme 

A two day Posi�ve Paren�ng Program started from today. All mothers from Jr.Kg and Nursery 

par�cipated in the program. Dr. Anshu Tewari addressed the mothers and emphasized the 

importance of such Program in today's society.
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Teacher's Induc�on Training Programme  

Induc�on training programs play a pivotal role in equipping educators with the knowledge, 

skills, and strategies needed to excel in their profession

1 % Change

“Educa�on is not the filling of a pail, but the ligh�ng of a fire.” W.B. Yeats. As a part of our school 

project "Capacity Building of teachers", Dr. Anshu Tewari madam shared some of the important 

aspects to be adopted by teachers while teaching. She discussed on one percent change in 

everything, SWOT analysis prac�ce, aggregate marginal gains etc. By adop�ng these methods, we 

can make a difference. 

Good Touch and Bad Touch Sensi�sa�on Programme 

To prevent children from poten�al abuse, knowledge of good touch and 

bad touch helps them handle the not-so-posi�ve events in life in a be�er way 

and healthier way.  In our efforts to educate our children about the same our 

guest Mrs. Jigisha Jhala, an expert in child protec�on and women's rights, 

who also provides her services to Government of Gujarat and Gram Vikas 

Trust provided a helping hand and with the help of videos and talk our 

children learnt to say no to such incidents.
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Achievements

The school takes pride of the fact that student apprecia�on and awards are the most sought-

a�er events amongst of the town. Every year the students securing A1 Grade in the 10�� and 12�� 

Board exams are awarded a cash apprecia�on prize of ̀  10,000/- each. 

The students who secure first in the school and subject first are also appreciated with cash 

awards. Addi�onally, their teachers are also felicitated with such awards.  Not only the students 

but the teachers are also felicitated with cash awards. We believe that student development is a 

joint effort of the school, the child and the parents and therefore to appreciate the parental 

contribu�on to the child development process, we invite the parents of 10�� and 12�� Board exams 

school toppers to hoist and unfurl the Na�onal Flag on 15�� August and 26�� January every year.

1.  Henil Patel :  1��  Runner up, JCI Inter School Chess Tournament, Ankleshwar

2. Nehru Cup : Hockey Tournament, Bharuch, SGV Team got 2ⁿ� posi�on

3. Dhruv Sanyal : Black Belt Cer�ficate

4. 1�� Rank and Gold Medal in SOF English of Std VI :  Arya D. Patel, Shanvi V. Pandey,

 Vashnavi N. Yadav

Taluka Level

Sec�on Project Name Students Name Guide Teacher

(1) Health
Renal Insight Probing 
Kidney Filtra�on

(1) Disha H Khular
(2) Kanika A Chauhan

Mr. Jaydip Patel

(2) Eco. Fri. Life Style
Green Tech Marvells 
– Advancing Env. Sci.

(1) Palak Shrivastav
(2) Anshika Chaudhary

Mr. Jaydip Patel

(3) Agriculture (Won Prize) Global Agri. Service
(1) Divya M Vasava
(2) Satyam Takur

Mr. Jaydip Patel

(4) Transporta�on
Wheel of Progress- A 
journey on science

(1) Ayush Gupta
(2) Mayank Singh

Mr. Jaydip Patel

(5) Computa�onal Thinking
     (Won Prize)

Bharat Tech Lab
(1) Meet Bhayani
(2) Abhay Mishra

Mrs. Kurian
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District Level

Sec�on Project Name Students Name Guide Teacher

Agriculture Global Agri. Service
(1) Divya N Vasava

(2) Satyam Thakur
Mr. Jaydip Patel

Computa�onal Thinking
(Won Prize)

Bharat Tech. Lab
(1) Meet Bhayani

(2) Satyam Thakur
Mrs. Kurian

Sec�on Project Name Students Name Guide Teacher

Computa�onal 
Thinking

Bharat Tech. Lab (1) Satyam Thakur

(2) Sachin Chauhan

Mrs. Kurian

Zone Level

1. Primary Sec�on

Mentor : Smt. Kumud Chavada
Saral Gananyantra

(1) Jayveer Barot

(2) Shrut 
First Rank

2. Smt. Kumud Chavada Dhupkon
(1) Vrutanshi Borasiya

(2) Krisha Devedhara
First Rank

3. Secondary Sec�on

Smt. Kumud Chavada
Health Sec�on

(1) Diya Devadhara

(2) Diya Patel
Taluka Level

4. Smt. Vasan�ben Chauhan Sankalit kheli
(1) Naksh Patel

(2) Divyaraj Kosamiya
Taluka Level

5. Smt. Vasan�ben Cauhan Vahan Vyavhar
(1) Bhak� Kathiriya

(2) Nishtha Atodariya
Taluka Level 

Gujara� medium 

Kala Kumbh

Srl No Ac�vity Mentors Result

1 KalaKumbh

Mrs. Maduri Nimbard, 
Mrs.Hemalatha Dodiya,
Mrs.Pri� Gandhi, 
Mr. Mahesh Nizama

Garba- District Level -First     

Bhajan-District Level -First     

Cra�-District Level -First 

2
Bal Pra�bha Shodh 
Compe��on 

Mrs. Maduri Nimbard,
Mrs.Hemalatha Dodiya,
Mrs.Pri� Gandhi,
Mr. Mahesh Nizama

Garba- District Level -First     

Bhajan-District Level -First      

Lagna Geet-District Level-First
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24

Zee Mind Wars – Spellbee

Turning le�ers into victory and crea�ng magic with words is what one of the student of our 

school Master Jagdish Prasad (Std VIII) has done recently...He has par�cipated in the zonal round of 

SPELL BEE compe��on which was organised by ZEE TV MIND WARS and has won the compe��on.

Kiddo Culture
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SHREE GATTU VIDYALAYA IN FOCUS
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A.I.D.S. MOBILE EDUCATION VAN

Plot No. 910, C/o Shree Ga�u Vidyalaya, GIDC Estate, Ankleshwar – 393 002

Since 2001

A.I.D.S. Mobile Educa�on Van project is providing supplementary educa�onal services to 

government school children, adult and con�nuing educa�on in 60 tribal villages in & around 

Ankleshwar through a very crea�ve & innova�ve fun-while-you-learn approach. The project aims 

to build interests of young learners towards scien�fic growth & development and thereby 

contribute to na�on building in the long run. The Mobile Educa�on Van Project covers 4 blocks of 

Bharuch district. The project addresses educa�onal needs of the out of school and in-school 

children both.

Objec�ves

1. To provide be�er learning opportuni�es to government school children.

2. To provide learn-with-fun and ac�vity based learning opportuni�es with a focus on maths, 

science and language learning for under-privileged children a�ending government schools 

in rural & tribal areas.

The ASER Report of 2022 indicates that even though the enrolment in rural-tribal region 

schools of Bharuch district is 95.5%, the learning levels are of deep concern with only 20.5% of 

children who can do atleast subtrac�on studying upto std. 5�� and 18.2 % who can perform division 

in classes 6�� to 8��.  As far as reading is concerned only 13.1% of children can read text upto Std. 2ⁿ� 

level and 32.8% in the same classes respec�vely. (h�ps://img.asercentre.org/docs/ASER% 

202022% 20report%20pdfs/District%20es�mates/gujarat.pdf).

The DIET (District Ins�tute of Educa�on & Training) of the Govt. of Gujarat reports on 70.40% 

literacy rate in the rural areas of Bharuch district. (h�p://dietbharuch.org/DistrictProfile/ 

Demography. aspx). 

The Census of India, 2011 reports The total literacy rate of Ankleshwar Taluka is 85.74%. The 

male literacy rate is 79.51% and the female literacy rate is 70.69% in Ankleshwar Taluka. 

(h�ps://www.censusindia.co.in/subdistrict/ankleswar-taluka-bharuch-gujarat-3918).

These data are alarming and necessita�ng a focussed interven�on to cater to the learning 

needs of the children.
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U
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1952

223

2175
2713

308

3021
2497

256

2753

222

1687 1909

7384

2474

9858

Primary School Balvatika Total

9858 children beneficiaries of mobile education van

Van 1 Van 2 Van 3 Van 4 Total

Project Management Commi�ee

# Name Designa�on

1. Mrs. Meera Panjwani Convenor

2. Mrs. Geeta Srivatsan Co-convenor

3.  Mr. Ashok Panjwani Member

4. Mrs. Binita Choksi Member

5. Mr. Ashwani Saxena Member

6. Mr. Kamlesh Udani Member

7. Mr. Mafatlal Patel Member

8. Mr. Subhash Patel Member

9. Dr. Ninad Jhala Ex Officio

27



AIDS Annual Report 2023-24

The only mobile educa�on van project of Bharuch district to cater to more than ten thousand 

children, under the able convenorship of Mrs. Meera Panjwani and Mrs. Geeta Srivatsan with a 

team of 18 trained teachers engage the children across the en�re day as per schedule below :

Session Objec�ves Ac�vi�es

Assembly

· To manage stress

· To promote moral values.

· To inculcate the spirit of 
brotherhood and tolerance.

· To make learning interes�ng 
and par�cipatory

· Clap game
· Yoga
· Om chan�ng
· Prayer & hymns
· Sharing of trivia 
· Riddles
· Story telling
· Street play

Ac�vity 
Based 
Learning

· U�lising the teaching-learning 
materials in the mobile 
educa�on van making the 
daily learning and classroom 
sessions more rewarding, 
enjoyable and par�cipatory.

· To generate interest in 
ac�vity-based learning so that 
reten�on is for a longer 
period of �me.

· The sessions are engaged for Gujara�, Maths, 
Science and Social Science in the primary 
classes upto 7�� standard.

· The focus is on concept building, u�lisa�on of 
the concepts in ac�vi�es of daily living, 
promote the 3R – Reading, wRi�ng and 
aRithma�c, peer assisted learning and use of 
various tools of learning including the ques�on 
answers, discussion, modelling, chalk & duster, 
text books, project making, experiments and 
not just limit it to rote learning and lecture 
methods.
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SMT. JAYABEN MODY MULTI-SPECIALITY HOSPITAL

Plot No. 624/1, Ankleshwar - Valia Road, GIDC Estate, Ankleshwar, 393 

Since 1986

Serving the healthcare needs of the industrial town of Ankleshwar since 

1986, Smt.  Jayaben Mody Mul�-Speciality Hospital has gracefully 

completed thirty-seven years of opera�ons.

With the development of GIDC Ankleshwar in 

1970-80’s there was a great need for 

healthcare for the staff and workmen of 

this area. There was no government 

hospital in this area to provide for medical facili�es. 

Mody family that was running the Unique Group of 

Companies at Ankleshwar, felt the need for bringing 

healthcare facility within the reach of the common 

people and the tribal popula�on of the surrounding 

areas, who cannot afford and travel to urban centres for 

availing expensive medical aid. And thus, being a 

philanthropist and visionary, the family donated towards 

se�ng up of the hospital in memory of their mother late Smt. 

Jayaben Mody.

With the ini�al dona�on a twenty-five bedded hospital was started in the GIDC housing 

quarters which became a full-fledged hospital in 1996. The hospital was inaugurated by the then 

Chief Minister of Government of Gujarat Shri Suresh Mehta in the presence of Swami 

Shridharanandji, President Ramakrishna Mission Lucknow. Gradually the hospital has developed 

into a 120 bedded full-fledged, mul�-speciality hospital with all essen�al ameni�es and facili�es. 

The hospital serves not only the popula�on of Ankleshwar city, the industrial estate and Bharuch 

city, but also to the sub-urban, rural areas and tribal hamlets in the en�re region. 

Currently the NABH Accredited Smt. Jayaben Mody Mul�-Speciality Hospital, with a current 

bed strength of 120, a full-�me medical team of twenty specialists, visi�ng doctors’ team of 

twenty-nine specialists, a cancer radia�on therapy centre supported by well-trained, qualified 

nursing and paramedical staff, opera�ons and administra�ve team; is dedicated to deliver quality 

medical care to all its pa�ents. The hospital also offers round the clock services of an emergency 

department, a well-stocked medical store and ambulance services at nominal cost. Making 

wellness a way of life, this hospital is dedicated to the service of humanity, be it in the �mes of 

trauma or paving way towards lifestyle changes for a healthy and happy living.
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To provide quality

healthcare

to all under one roof.

To become the 

healthcare  establishment 

of first choice

for all classes of people.

Serve with dedica�on

and

care with compassion.

Organogram

General Manager

Medical
Superintendent

Accountant Opera�ons Officer

Billing Team
HR, Opera�ons & 

Support Teams

Medical, Nursing,

Paramedic Teams

# Name Role

1. Mr. Kamlesh Udani Convenor 

2. Mr. Ashok Panjwani Member

3. Mr. Ashwani Saxena Member

4. Mr. Mafatlal Patel Member

5. Mr. Hiten Anandpura Member

6. Mr. Saifee Dahodwala Member

7. Mr. Dashrath Patel Member

# Name Role

8. Mr. Harish Joshi Member

9. Mr. Jayesh Patel Member

10. Mr. Kiran Patel Member

11. Mr. Bharat Dhanani Member

12. Mr. Subhash Patel Member

13. Dr. Atmi Deliwala Medical Superintendent

14. Dr. Ninad Jhala Ex-Officio

Project Management Commi�ee 
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NABH Cer�ficates
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Our Services 

Smt. Jayaben Mody Mul�-Speciality Hospital and J. B. Mody Cancer Centre thereat are the only 

of its kind facili�es in Bharuch and Narmada district to offer holis�c, comprehensive, affordable 

and quality health care services, accredited by NABH. 

# Clinical Services

1. Anaesthesiology 2. Cri�cal care

3. Dental services 4. Dermatology & Venerology

5. Emergency medicine 6. General medicine

7. 
General surgery including 
laparoscopic surgery

8. Medical gastroenterology

9. Medical oncology 10. Nephrology

11. Neurology 12. Neuro surgery

13. Obstetrics & Gynaecology 14. Gynec oncology 

15. Ophthalmology & Ophthalmic surgery 16. 
Orthopaedic surgery including joint 
replacement

17. Otorhinolaryngology 18. Paediatrics including neonatology

19. Plas�c & Reconstruc�ve surgery 20. Radia�on oncology

21. Respiratory medicine 22. Surgical oncology

23. Urology & Uro surgery 24. Vascular surgery

25. Occupa�onal Health Care 26. Psychiatry

Diagnos�c Services

27. 2 D Echo 28. Audiometry

29. Bronchoscopy 30. Endoscopy

31. Mammography 32. Spirometry

33. Tread mill tes�ng 34. Ultrasound

35. Urodynamic studies 36. X-Ray

37. PET CT, CT & MRI 38. Pathology

Support Services

39. 
24 x 7 Ambulance services & 
Mortuary

40. 24 x 7 Pharmacy

41. Physiotherapy 42. CSSD 

43. Housekeeping 44. Diete�cs 

45. Laundry 46. Security
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Our full �me medical care professionals

# Consultants Specialty

1. Dr. Anjana Chauhan Ophthalmologist

2. Dr. Atmi Deliwala Emergency & Trauma Specialist

3. Dr. Chaitali Patel Radiologist

4. Dr. Chinmay Prajapa� Radia�on Oncologist

5. Dr. Dhruvensinh Kosada Orthopaedic Surgeon

6. Dr. Henisha Gandhi Den�st

7. Dr. Jaypalsinh Gohil Neuro & Spine Surgeon

8. Dr. Mahesh Makwana Radiologist

9. Dr. Milan Vaghasia General Surgeon

10. Dr. Mohini Vadodaria Pathologist

11. Dr. Parimal Prajapa� Orthopaedic Surgeon

12. Dr. Parv Modi Physician and Cri�cal Care Specialist

13. Dr. Payal Shah Radiologist

14. Dr. Ritesh Shah Cri�cal Care Specialist

15. Dr. Samira Shaikh Industrial Physician

16. Dr. Sheshang Patel Urologist

17. Dr. Sujata Modi Gynaecologist

18. Dr. Tejas Pandya Radia�on Oncologist

19. Dr. Tresy Sebas�an Anaesthesiologist

20. Dr. Tup� Gupta Ophthalmologist

21. Dr. Vishal Khalasi Plas�c Surgeon

22. Pt. Bhargavi Patel Physiotherapist
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# Name Speciality

1. Dr. Abhinav Bhosle Pulmonologist

2. Dr. Chintan Patel Gastroenterologist

3. Dr. Dhanesh Vaidhya Nephrologist

4. Dr. Dhaval Khe�a Nephrologist

5. Dr. Divyank Vankawala Dermatologist & Hair Transplant Surgeon

6. Dr. Girish Purohit Paediatrician

7. Dr. Hardik Sheth Arthroscopic surgeon

8. Dr. Haresh Shah General Surgeon

9. Dr. Harshadkumar Chova�a Neurophysician

10. Dr. Jay Suratwala ENT Surgeon

11. Dr. Khya� Mevada Psychiatrist

12. Dr. Mahendra Panchal General Surgeon

13. Dr. Mukesh Chaudhary General Surgeon

14. Dr. Neel Patel Pulmonologist  

15. Dr. Neeraj Singh MD Physician

16. Dr. Niraj Gupta Pediatrician

17. Dr. Parth Panchal Pelvic surgeon

18. Dr. Prayag Makwana Neuro Physician

19. Dr. Shalin Shah Cornea Specialist

20. Dr. Shalin Shah Oculoplas�c surgeon

21. Dr. Tushar Savalia Pediatrician

22. Dt. Sandhya Mishra Die�cian

Our team of visi�ng medical care professionals
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The Service Delivery

47768

9136

4852
3132

OPD JMH IPD JMH OPD JBMCC IPD JBMCC

Total Beneficiaries 64,888

11406

6513

2982

2654

2759

1884

2357

571

412

1171

Orthopeadic

Medicine

Neurology

Opthal

Plastic

Urology

Gyneac

Dental

Psychaistrist

Oncology

Speciality wise service uptake by 32709 beneficiaries
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4,447 surgeries performed

PMJAY, 3058

ESIC, 27

3085 Social Security and PMJAY beneficiaries

37

7979 pa�ents served in emergency
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Renal Dialysis Support  

The dialysis centre at our hospital has been 

regularly supported by Shri  Shir ish Mody 

Founda�on for subsidising the dialysis treatment for 

the needy pa�ents. With their support we have 

been able to undertake 6,156 dialysis and financially 

supported 1,124 to the tune of `4,53,600/-. The 

hospital is extremely thankful to Shri Shirish Mody 

for the uns�nted support.

Health Camps  

As a part of our ins�tu�onal social responsibility 

we undertake health care extension ac�vi�es such 

as health educa�on and medical check-up and 

treatment camps. The aim is to bring awareness 

amongst the deprived popula�on without access to 

basic healthcare services or knowledge about the 

diseases they are suffering from. Such health care 

extension ac�vi�es provide free medical consulta�on and medicines to the unfortunate people 

and refer for specialized treatment or surgery whenever it is required. These camps make sure 

people are ge�ng the healthcare at the right �me, and seeing the doctor early enough before a 

small health problem turns serious.

 
  

276 97

7402

541

Inhouse Camps pa�ents
JMH

Inhouse camps pa�ents
JBMCC

Field camp patient JMH Field camp patient
JBMCC

8316 Beneficiaries from medical camps

19
8

47

27

Inhouse Camps JMH Inhouse camps JBMCC Field camps JMH Field camp JBMCC

102 Medical Camps Conducted
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# Camp Partner Camp Date Loca�on Camp Type

01 GACL 19�� August 2023 Rahiyad Village Mul�speciality

02 GACL 16�� September 2023 Dahej Village Mul�speciality

03 GACL 30�� December 2023 Dahej Salt Mul�speciality

04 GACL 17�� February 2023 Paniyadra Salt Mul�speciality

05 GACL 28�� February 2023 Gandhar Mul�speciality

06 Asian Paints Ltd. 01�� October 2023 Daheli Mul�speciality

07 Asian Paints Ltd. 14�� October 2023 Diva Ophthalmic

08 Asian Paints Ltd. 28�� October 2023 Kara Ophthalmic

09 Asian Paints Ltd. 17�� December 2023 Kapodra Mul�speciality

10 Asian Paints Ltd. 24�� December 2023  Shree Ga�u Vidyalaya Ophthalmic

11 GCL 19�� October 2023 Bhadi Mul�speciality

12 GCL 23�� December 2023 Ravidra Mul�speciality

13 GCL 24�� January 2024 Argama Mul�speciality

14 GCL 27�� January 2024  Vora Samni Mul�speciality

15 GCL 10�� February 2024 Panoli Mul�speciality

16 GCL 14�� February 2024  Bharan Mul�speciality

Partners in care

Foundation Trust
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A felt need to provide holis�c cancer care services culminated into the establishment of J. B. 

Mody Cancer Centre on 19th April 2022. Ours is the first of its kind N.A.B.H. accredited hospital in 

Bharuch and Narmada districts to provide comprehensive oncological services to the community 

at large. The cancer centre provides a mul�tude of holis�c cancer care services to the pa�ents with 

the aid of Vital Beam machine which can treat 97% of the cancers, chemotherapy and cancer 

surgeries. The dona�ons from Late Shri J. B. Mody, his family Smt. Pallavi Mehta & Shri Bharat 

Mehta, Smt. Shilpi Mehta & Shri Jay Mehta, Smt. Namrata Dalal & Shri Kushal Dalal through their 

family trust – Ansuya Mody Charitable Trust ini�ated by Late Shri J. B. Mody and his two brothers 

Late Shri D. B. Mody and Late Shri S. B. Mody, Lekar Pharma and J. B. Chemicals & Pharmaceu�cals 

Ltd.; are instrumental in the success of our cancer centre. At this juncture, we also acknowledge the 

excellent inputs and support from Ms. Gayatri Singh and the en�re team of HCR Consultants, 

Vadodara for being the North Star for the J. B. Mody Cancer Centre. 

J. B. MODY CANCER CENTRE

Plot No. 624/1, Ankleshwar - Valia Road, GIDC Estate, Ankleshwar, 393 

Medical Oncology

1. Chemotherapy 2. Chemotherapy toxicity treatment

3. Central Line Lumbar Puncture 4. Pleural & Peritoneal Tapping

Surgical Oncology 

5. Head & Neck Oncology 6. Breast Oncology

7. Gastro-intes�nal Oncology 8. Uro Oncology

9. Gynaecological Oncology 10. Thoracic Oncology

11. Neuro Oncology 12. Orthopaedic Oncology

13. Paediatric Oncology 14. Vascular Access Oncology

15. Onco-Reconstruc�ve Surgeries

Radia�on Oncology

16. Pallia�ve Radiotherapy 17. Conven�onal 2D-RT

18. 3-Dimensional Conformal Radiotherapy 19. Image-Guided Radiotherapy 

20. Intensity Modulated Radiotherapy 21. Image-Guided Radiotherapy 

22. Volumetric Modulated Arc Therapy 23. Stereotac�c Body Radiotherapy 

24. Stereotac�c Radiotherapy 25. Stereotac�c Radiosurgery 

Services

40
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Sr. Consultants Specialty

1. Dr. Niraj Bha� Medical & Haemato Oncologist

2. Dr. Jigar Patel Medical & Haemato Oncologist

3. Dr. Divyesh Pathak Onco surgeon

4. Dr. Anagha Zope Breast onco surgeon

5. Dr. Rahul Parmar Orthopedic onco surgeon

6. Dr. Sukru� Dave Medical oncologist

7. Dr. Dipen Bhuva Medical oncologist

8. Dr. Mohd. Zakaria Oral maxilo facial surgeon

9. Dr. Priyansh Jain Onco surgeon

10. Dr. Himali Patel Onco gynecologist

11. Dr. Vishal Choksi Head & neck onco surgeon

Vital Beam - Top model from Varian LINAC machine
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714

185

103

98

22

20

6

0

91

16

595

Head & Neck

Breast Cancer

Lung & Bronchial Cancer

Colon & Rectal

Pancrea�c

Prostate

Leukemia

Non- Hodgkin Lymphoma

Ovarian

Liver

Other

1850 cancer pa�ents served suffering from different types of cancers

Various therapies provided to 1,850 cancer pa�ents 
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Associated comorbidi�es in pa�ents treated

 
 

47%

53%

Genderwise Distribu�on of cancer pa�ents treated 

Female Male

73%

7%

9%

6%
5%

No History

DM

HTN

DM & HTN

OTHER
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PET CT Scan

The PET CT Scan was procured with the magnanimous support of Rs. 7.5 crores from Late Shri J. 

B. Mody, Shri D. B. Mody and Shri Shrish Mody Family. The inaugura�on of PET CT Scan machine 

was done at the auspicious hands of Honourable Chief Minister of Gujarat Shri Bhupendrabhai 

Patel in the presence of Honourable Minister of Finance, Energy and Petroleum of Gujarat Shri 

Kanubhai Desai, Shri Mansukbhai Vasava – Member of Parliament and Members of Gujarat 

Legisla�ve Assembly Shri Ishwarbhai Patel, Shri Arunsinh Rana, Shri Rameshbhai Mistry, Shri Ritesh 

Vasava and Shri D. K. Swami. The office bearers of industrial associa�ons from Dahej, Vilayat, 

Saykha, Bharuch, Ankleshwar, Panoli and Jhagadia were also present to commemorate the 

inaugural of PET CT scan. 

Amruta Poshak Aahar

The Honourable Chief Minister Shri Bhupendrabhai Patel further inaugurated the Amruta 

Poshak Aahar kit. With the objec�ve of providing proper and adequate nutri�ous food to the 

cancer pa�ents under treatment the Amruta Poshak Aahar kit is being provided free of cost. The 

nutri�on kit contains our indigenous grains rich in protein, calcium and vitamins like ragi, barley, 
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mung, saffron powder, groundnut, gram sa�u. The 

hospital is thankful to Shri J. B. Mody family and Shri S. 

B. Mody family for a generous contribu�on of Rs. 25 

lakhs for launching of Amruta Poshak Aahar kit.

Pa�ent Accommoda�on Project

Smt. Jayaben Mody Mul� Speciality Hospital and J. 

B. Mody Cancer Centre caters to the health and medical 

care needs of the rural, tribal and urban popula�on as 

well as industrial labourers & personnel from the en�re Bharuch and Narmada districts. 

When it comes to cancer care especially the radia�on therapy and chemotherapy, the pa�ents 

and their care takers need to regularly visit our facility for the con�nuous treatment. As the pa�ents 

come from lower economic strata, their access to incomes is already limited. Moreover, they stand 

to lose on the income on the days of treatment and same happens with their care takers 

accompanying the pa�ents. The far-flung distances from where they come for treatment adds to 

their cost of travel by road or rail giving the pa�ents a lot of psycho-soma�c stress. This has a 

bearing on the treatment outcomes also. 

To address such a dire need, the hospital proposes to build a pa�ent accommoda�on facility at 

our premises that would not only provide the pa�ents and their care takers a sense of security but 

also ease their challenges of regular accessibility and psycho-soma�c stress of travel and cost of 

rental accommoda�on elsewhere during the course of treatment. This facility will be able to house 

60 pa�ents and their care takers, who can also have easy access to nutri�ve food in the adjacent 

hospital canteen as well as can have a serene stay with the Sarva Mangal Udyan (a cancer survivor 

supported green belt) just opposite to the accommoda�on facility. The Honourable Chief Minister 

Shri Bhupendrabhai Patel performed the bhoomi pujan for the same. 

45



AIDS Annual Report 2023-24

Chemo Therapy Ward 

The Sajjan India Chemotherapy Ward supported by Heubach Colour Pvt. Ltd., J. B. Chemicals 

and Pharmaceu�cals Ltd., Gujarat Guardian Ltd., Deccan Fine Chemicals Pvt. Ltd., Songwon 

Speciality Chemicals India Pvt. Ltd., Syensqo, Candle Group and Kundan Udani Founda�on has 

been made func�onal at the J. B. Mody Cancer Centre. This ward houses 30 beds, 5 execu�ve 

rooms and 2 suite rooms. The inaugural was done by Shri Harshad Patel, IAS, Commissioner of 

Health in the presence of Shri Tushar Sumera, IAS, District Collector Bharuch; Shri Prashant Joshi, 

IAS, District Development Officer, Bharuch and Shri Jasubhai Chaudhary, President, Ankleshwar 

Industrial Associa�on. Shri D. K. Ray – Site Head, Shri Deshraj Bansal – CSR Head, Shri Praveen Joshi 

– HR Head from Sajjan India Ltd., Shri Ravi Kapoor – Chairman, Shri D. K. Rana – Execu�ve Director, 

Shri Hetal Bakre – HR Head from Heubach Colour Pvt. Ltd., Shri Bharat Dhanani – Execu�ve Vice 

President, Shri Bharatsinh Parmar – HR Head from J. B. Chemicals and Pharmaceu�cals Ltd., Shri 

Gaurav Chandra – Site Head, Smt. Nikita Vyas, Head HR, Shri Ya�n Chhaya – Head CSR & 

Administra�on,  Shri Ajit Surana – Finance Head from Gujarat Guardian Ltd., Shri Parag Shah – Site 

Head, Shri Vipul Rana – HR Head and Shri Rahul Shah – HR Manager from Deccan Fine Chemicals 

Pvt. Ltd., Shri Nilkanth Barde – Site Head from Songwon Speciality Chemicals India Pvt. Ltd., Shri 

John Thomas – HR Head from Syensqo, Shri Umesh Vithani from Candle Group and Shri Moksha 

Udani of Kundan Udani Founda�on graced the inaugural.

Moments with Mohammed

Moments with Mohammed is a structured counselling programme designed for cancer pa�ents 

and their family members as a crucial aspect of comprehensive cancer care. It addresses the 

emo�onal, psychological, social, and prac�cal challenges that pa�ents face during their diagnosis, 

treatment, and beyond. Under the guidance of Shri Mohammed Jadliwala at our J. B. Mody Cancer 

Centre the programme aims to provide support in below men�oned areas of comprehensive cancer 

care.
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Moments with
Mohammed

Emotional

Coping with 
diagnosis, 
anxiety, 

depression, 
grief & loss

Psychological

Mental health, 
stress 

management, 
self-schema 

Social 

Family 
dynamics, 

communicaiton, 
support 
network

Treatment 
Decisions

Informed choices, 
managing side 

effects, 
alternative 
therapies

Survivorship 
Care

Transition to 
normal life, 

managing long 
term effects, 

monitoring of 
health 

Cultural & 
Spiritual 

Cultural sensitivity 
& spiritual 

guidance and 
nature connect
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Con�nuing Medical Educa�on, Trainings, Health Talks

With the objec�ve of keeping our health care delivery professionals abreast the latest 

developments of in their respec�ve field the hospital successfully organised several CMEs, 

trainings and health talks across the year. These provided opportuni�es to update knowledge, skills 

and prac�ces of medical and paramedical professional involved at different levels of health care 

delivery to the pa�ents whom we serve with compassion. Our supporters for this interven�on 

were Gujarat Insec�cides Ltd., Wockhardt Ltd., SRF Ltd., J. B. Chemicals and Pharmaceu�cals Ltd. 

Topic Resource Person Organisa�on / Par�cipants

Overall health �ps for women at workplace Dr. Samira Shaikh Gujarat Insec�cides Ltd.

Oral Health Dr. Henisha Gandhi Wockhardt Ltd.

Cancer figh�ng Food and Lifestyle 
Precau�ons

Dt. Stu� Patel SRF Ltd.

Cervical, Ovarian cancer awareness Dr. Sujata Modi
J. B. Chemicals and 
Pharmaceu�cals Ltd.

CME, Intro to Cancer and Intro to GI and 
thoracic Cancer Surgery

Dr. Tejas Pandya 
Dr. Divyesh Pathak

Indian Medical Associa�on, 
Ankleshwar / Bharuch

CME, Improving Outcomes in Head and 
neck cancer

Dr. Vishal Choksi
Indian Medical Associa�on, 
Ankleshwar / Bharuch

Psychology of Cancer Pa�ent Mr. Hardik Patel Cancer pa�ents 

Awareness on HPV Vaccine Dr. Himali Patel Cancer pa�ents

Early Sings and Symptoms of Head and 
Neck Cancer

Dr. Dinesh Shah Canc er pa�ents

Awareness on Cervical Cancer and HPV 
Vaccine

Dr. Himali Patel Cancer pa�ents

Early Signs and Symptoms of Cancer Mr. Vaibhav Solanki ASHA workers

Cancer Awareness

Dr. Chinmay 
Prajapa�, Dr. Nirali 
Makani and Dr. 
Daraksha Shaikh

ASHA workers

Early Signs and Symptoms of Cancer Dr. Daraksha Shaikh PHC personnel 

Yoga for Cancer Pa�ents and Diet 
Counselling

Dt. Sandhya Mishra Cancer pa�ents

Early Signs and Symptoms of Cancer Mr. Vaibhav Solanki PHC personnel
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Topic Resource Person Organisa�on / Par�cipants

Cancer Awareness
Dr. Chinmay 
Prajapa�

Cancer pa�ents

World No Tobacco Day Event Dr. Dinesh Shah Cancer pa�ents

Quit Tobacco on World No Tobacco Day Dr. Dinesh Shah DCM Shriram Ltd.

Brain Tumor Dr. Jaypalsinh Gohil Cancer pa�ents

General Cancer Diet Guidelines Dt. Stu� Patel Cancer pa�ents

Early Signs and Symptoms of Cancer Mr. Vaibhav Solanki
Madisan School Trust, 
Tankariya

Round Table Meet
Dr. Divyesh Pathak
Dr. Chinmay 
Prajapa�

General Surgeons and ENT 
of Ankleshwar 

Cancer Awareness 
Dr. Himali Patel, Dr. 
Chinmay Prajapa� 

ASHA workers

Cancer Awareness

Dr. Chinmay 
Prajapa� and Dr. 
Mayur Ghoghari Dr. 
Himali Patel and Dt. 
Stu� Patel

Cancer pa�ents

Early Signs and Symptoms of Cancer Mr. Vaibhav Solanki PHC personnel

Importance of Nutri�on in Cancer Pa�ents Dt. Stu� Patel Cancer pa�ents

Intro to Cancer and Intro to GI and thoracic 
Cancer Surgery

Dr. Tejas Pandya Dr. 
Divyesh Pathak

General Prac��oners of 
Ankleshwar

Importance of Diet and Nutri�on for 
Women 

Dt. Stu� Patel
Women Empowerment 
Group, Bharuch

Improving Outcomes in Head and Neck 
Cancer

Dr. Vishal Choksi
General Surgeons, ENT, MD 
Physicians of Ankleshwar 
and  Bharuch

Radia�on Therapy in Head and Neck 
Cancer

Dr. Tejas Pandya
Indian Medical Associa�on, 
Rajpipla branch

Early Signs and Symptoms of Cancer Mr. Vaibhav Solanki PHC personnel

Cancer Awareness Dr. Tejas Pandya Cancer pa�ents

Importance of Nutri�on in Cancer Pa�ents Dt. Stu� Patel PHC personnel 

JMH sessions pending
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Topic Resource Person Organisa�on / Par�cipants

First Aid Dr. Samira Shaikh Eskay Iodine

World Tumor Day Dr. Jaypalsinh Gohil FMC Cheminova 

Gynecological awareness Dr. Nirzaree Parikh
J. B. Chemicals & Pharmaceu�cals 
Ltd.

Mental health awareness Dr. Jaypalsinh Gohil  SRF Ltd, Dahej 

Nutri�on & diet Dt. Stu� Patel Gujarat Guardian Ltd. 

Conjuc�vites and eye care Dr. Anjana Chauhan FMC Cheminova 

Gynec problems and HPV vaccine Dr. Himali Patel JCI Group 

Nutri�on & diet Dt. Stu� Patel FMC Cheminova 

Nutri�on & diet Dt. Stu� Patel Lupin Ltd Mental health awareness 

Mental health awareness Dr. Nirzaree Parikh Chiron Behring 

Women's reproduc�ve health Dr. Zainab Hasmi SRF Ltd.

Stress management Dr. Khya� Mewada Asian Paints Ltd.

Nutri�on & diet Dt. Stu� Patel Sulphur Mills Ltd. 

Basics of Posture & Ergonomics Sister Shatabdi SRF Ltd. 

Balanced diet at work place Dt. Stu� Patel BEM Infrastructure Ltd. 

Balanced diet at work place Dt. Stu� Patel 
J. B. Chemicals & Pharmaceu�cals 
Ltd. 

PCOD awareness Dr. Sujata Modi Gujarat Guardian Ltd. 

Effect of pollu�on on lungs Dr. Abhinav Bhonsle RSPL Ltd. 

Stress management & Well being Dr. Khya� Mewada Heubach Colours Ltd. 

Thyroid - Effects & disorders Dr. Samira Shaikh 
J. B. Chemicals & Pharmaceu�cals 
Ltd. 

Coping with stress Dr. Khya� Mewada SRF Ltd. 

Ergonomics of si�ng in office & 
working in field 

Dr. Prafulla Dhimmar Asian Paints Ltd. 

Gynecological awareness  Dr. Sujata Modi Kapodra School 

Women's Health Dr. Samira Shaikh Gujarat Insec�cides Ltd. 
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With Geriatric Care Training

Taking a step towards holis�c care, the hospital supported Rotary Club of Ankleshwar and TISS 

in the Cer�ficate in Geriatric Care programme. Dr. Narendra Shah, Dr. Dipa Nadkarni, Mr. Jinendra 

Kothari, Mr. Manish Shroff, Mrs. Mira Panjwani and Mr. Jignesh Patel of the Rotary Club of 

Ankleshwar and Dr. Atmi Deliwala, Mr. Priyank Jha and hospital team were instrumental in 

providing theore�cal and prac�cal training students. The hospital also imparts training to the 

nursing students from the School of Nursing at P. P. Savani University, Shri Sanket Patel Memorial 

Nursing College at Mangrol and Ramkrishna Vivekanand Charitable Trust at Ankleshwar.

Kaushalya – The Skill University 

Smt. Jayaben Mody Mul� Specialty Hospital is conduc�ng 6 courses 

affiliated with Kaushalya Skill University, with a mission is to empower 

the youth in the allied health sciences arena.

Cer�ficate in X -
Ray Technician

Cer�ficate in 
Medical Lab 
Technician

Cer�ficate in 
OT Technician 

Cer�ficate in 
Dialysis 

Technician  

Cer�ficate in 
Emergency 

Medical 
Technician 

Certificate in 
Occupa�onal 
Health Center 
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Stakeholder engagement and collabora�on is essen�al to any posi�ve progressive effort 

especially when it is in the health care domain. The hospital has taken up Mission Cataract Free 

Bharuch and Mission Leprosy Free Bharuch by the year 2026 and in this direc�on, we have 

onboarded various stakeholders from the District administra�on, Gram Vikas Trust, A. J. Mandal, 

Sankalp Founda�on, social groups and experts. These include Mr. Mr. G. M. Patel, Deepak Nahar, 

Mr. Ramesh Kasondra, Mr. Vinod Jain, Mr. Kamlesh Dand, Mr. Suresh Nahar, Mr. Gautam Mehta, Dr. 

Hina Dhruv, Mrs. Jigisha Jhala, Dr. Raivshankar Jha, Mr. Kamal Shah, Dr. Sushant, Dr. Vipul, Mr. Sunil 

Chauhan and Mr. Sanjay Tala�. 

The working group formed of above stakeholders has been taking pains for training and 

awareness genera�on regarding leprosy and blindness preven�on as well as treatment. Several 

trainings have been organised with the ASHA workers and anganwadi workers of various PHCs in 

Ankleshwar, Netrang and Valia blocks to make them aware about the primary diagnosis and 

iden�fica�on as well as a door-to-door surveillance is also being undertaken in Jitali, Mandva, 

Panoli, Ma�yed, Dhanturiya, Valiya, Kondh, Mauza-kavchiya, Moriyana, Bilohi and Kara.  Villages. 

The surveillance exercise iden�fied 172 persons in need of eye care support and 471 suspected 

cases of leprosy, while mega ophthalmic camps conducted at Paniyadra, Panoli, Kharod, Dehli, 

Dahej iden�fied 71 individuals in need of cataract surgery of which one has been successfully 

operated upon.

MISSION EYE & LEPROSY - 2026

An Ini�a�ve By Smt. Jayaben Mody Mul�speciality Hospital

 
 

 

Block Popula�on surveyed Suspected Eye Pa�ents Suspected Leprosy Pa�ents

Ankleshwar 1,70,424 721 110

Netrang 7,245 980 349

Valia 19,064 25 12

Total 1,96,733 1,726 471

The project has iden�fied 34 pa�ents for cataract surgery and 4 for keratoplasty. The 

keratoplasty for one eye was successfully carried out for Mr. Mahendrasinh Bahadursinh Rana aged 

52 years, a resident of Dahej village, who was treated for corneal opacity with a transplant.
  

 

 

 

Before Keratoplasty
                   

Corneal Transplant 
        

After Keratoplasty
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Organ Dona�on

The hospital with support and collabora�on with Donate Life organisa�on has been effec�vely 

func�oning as the only authorised centre for Bharuch district. In a touching display of humanity, a 

family from the tribal community has donated the organs of their 32-year-old brain dead son, 

Yogesh Ramanbhai Vasava, giving new life to seven people. Yogesh's heart, lungs, liver, kidney, and 

eyes were donated, spreading the message of organ dona�on far and wide.

Yogesh, a truck driver from Mo�para Jambugam, Block Walia in Bharuch district, suffered 

severe head and mouth injuries a�er falling on November 20. He was rushed to Smt. Jayaben Mody 

Mul�speciality Hospital in Ankleshwar, where he was declared brain dead on November 23.

Despite their grief, Yogesh's family, including his wife Sheetal and father Ramanbhai, decided to 

donate his organs. "We are from a simple family," Sheetal said. "If dona�ng our son's organs can 

give new life to others, then we should do it."

Two green corridors were created by the Bharuch City Police,  Surat Rural, and Surat City Police 

to ensure the �mely transporta�on of Yogesh's heart and lungs to Ahmedabad and Mumbai, 

respec�vely. His heart was transplanted into a 49-year-old man from Kalol at SIMS Hospital in 

Ahmedabad, while his lungs were transplanted into a 40-year-old woman from Mumbai at Sir H. 

Reliance Hospital.

Yogesh's other organs – his liver, kidney, and eyes – were also donated, giving new hope to 

those in need. Yogesh's family's noble gesture is a shining example of humanity and selflessness. 

Their decision has not only saved lives but also spread awareness about the importance of organ 

dona�on and our hospital is honoured to serve this noble cause.
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Occupa�onal Health Centre 

The Occupa�onal Health Centre of Smt. Jayaben Mody Hospital managed by Ankleshwar 

Industrial Development Society was func�onal since 1997, being the first of its kind in the state of 

Gujarat. In 2022, Sajjan India Ltd. supported the upgrade of the OHC.

The facili�es at the newly developed occupa�onal health centre include US ANSI standard 

based audiometry chamber for ear examina�on with Italian make machine, Italian make PFT 

machine for checking lung capacity, USA make Titmus company machine for eye examina�on with 

vision test, peripheral vision inves�ga�ons like depth percep�on, phoria, night vision, and an ECG 

machine in which a person's ECG is recorded in digital form by wearing a belt.

Importantly X-ray, laboratory facili�es are also done within this OHC so that the work of the 

person coming for examina�on is completed at one place. Also, all reports are given based on 

Factory Act standard and OSHAS standard of US. These facili�es are proving to be a boon to all the 

industrial workers and personnel in securing, maintaining, and promo�ng their right to health 

which is not just a compliance to the exis�ng laws of the land but also in consonance with the 

Sustainable Development Goals.

# Organisa�on # Organisa�on

1. Adani Enterprise 2. Parekh Integrated Services Pvt. Ltd.

3. Anand Petrochem Ind Pvt. Ltd 4. Pi Industry

5. 
Ankleshwar Research & Analy�cal 
Infrastructure Ltd.

6. Pragna Dye Chem Pvt. Ltd

7. Bajaj Health Care 8. Pragna Life Science Pvt. Ltd

9. Bakul Pharma Pvt. Ltd. 10. Prayosha Health Care Pvt. Ltd.

11. BEIL Infrastructure Ltd. 12. Pure Chem Pvt.. Ltd.

Organisa�ons Benefi�ng with Our OHC Services 
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# Organisa�on # Organisa�on

13. Blue Tex I Pvt. Ltd. 14. Rapicut Carbides Ltd.

15. Cardkem Pharma Pvt. Ltd. 16. Reliance Industries Ltd

17. Chanakya School 18. Remik Chemical Pvt. Ltd.

19. Chiron Behring Vaccines Pvt. Ltd. 20. Resins And Plas�cs Ltd.

21. Decbectochem Engineering Pvt. Ltd. 22. Sagar Life Science Pvt. Ltd.

23. Deccan Fine Chemicals (I) Pvt. Ltd 24. Sansui Aquatek India Pvt. Ltd

25. Enviro Technology Ltd. 26. Shree Ga�u Vidyalaya

27. Eurecat India Catalyst Services Pvt.. Ltd. 28. Shreeji Chemical Industries

29. Evonik Specialty Silica India Pvt. Ltd 30. Snehal Impex Pvt. Ltd.

31. Fidikon Devices India Private Ltd. 32. 
Songwon Speciality Chemicals-India 
Pvt.. Ltd.

33. Galpha Laboratories Ltd. 34. Subhasri Pigments Pvt. Ltd.

35. Gujarat Guardian Ltd. 36. Tatva Chintan Pharma Chem Ltd.

37. J. B. Chemicals & Pharma Ltd. 38. Unique Chemicals

39. Jackson Chemical Industry 40. Unique Pharmaceu�cal Laboratories

41. Lewens Labs Pvt. Ltd. 42. UPL Ltd. 

43. Lupin Ltd. 44. 
UPL University of Sustainable 
Technology

45. Mahindra Holidays & Resorts India Ltd. 46. Vadilal Chemicals Ltd.

47. Mahindra Summit Agriscience Ltd. 48. Vihita Chem Pvt. Ltd.

49. Meghmani Organics Ltd. 50. Wockhardt Ltd.

51. Minol Acids & Chemicals (P) Ltd. 52. Zen�va Pvt. Ltd.

We have also introduced the facility of Execu�ve Lounge at the Occupa�onal Health Centre to 

elevate the posi�ve experiences for the industrial workforce and execu�ves. This exclusive facility 

offers a range of contemporary ameni�es, such as a coffee machine, television, magazines, and 

various other conveniences with a goal to provide an unparalleled environment where execu�ves 

can unwind, indulge, and seamlessly complement their health check-up experience with the 

utmost in relaxa�on and luxury.
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24

8481

TOTAL COMPANIES TOTAL BENEFICIARY

8481 employees benefitted with pre-employment check-up

52

9643

TOTAL COMPANIES TOTAL BENEFICIARY

9643 employees from 52 companies benefi�ed with our OHC services

Health Centre at Jhagadia Industries Associa�on, Jhagadia

Reaching out to the communi�es in need is 

an important step towards securing the right to  

health of all. Our hospital with the encouraging 

support of Jhagadia Industries Associa�on and 

its health commi�ee led by Shri R. S. Yadav, is 

managing the health centre at Jhagadia. The 

services offered include basic first aid treatment 

and medical assistance and counselling using a 

dual-pronged approach i.e., at the centre itself 

as well as in 18 villages nearby through a well-

equipped mobile health van cum ambulance. 

Addi�onally, health awareness talks are also 

organised in these villages for genera�ng 

awareness pertaining to various health issues. 

The centre operates round the clock for the en�re year with medicinal and funding assistance from 

Jhagadia Industries Associa�on.
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12899
14362

27261

Health Centre Mobile Unit Total

Health Centre

Mobile Unit

Total

27,261 beneficiaries from the JIA Health Centre

 

  
Companies Total Beneficiaries

31

5230

5230 employees from 31 companies benefi�ed from JIA Health Centre

Pu�ng Pa�ent Care First

The Box-In-Box Model has been ini�ated by the hospital under the guidance of HCR Consultants 

based on the principles of beneficence, principle of respect and autonomy and principle of fairness 

in treatment. These principles are in tune with the mission and value of the hospital. 1,174 pa�ents 

were benefi�ed with the services of our expert doctors through Apex Hospital and Orchid Hospital 

at Bharuch. (Julelal , SPH)
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NEUROSURGEON URO SURGEON

478

1860 32

Apex Hosp�al

Orchid Hospital

Employee Engagement

We take immense pride in our unwavering dedica�on to employee engagement at our hospital. 

Our team members, who are truly the lifeblood of our organiza�on, receive our utmost focus on 

their well-being and sa�sfac�on. By means of consistent communica�on, extensive training 

opportuni�es, recogni�on programmes and a nurturing work environment, we cul�vate a culture 

of engagement, mo�va�on, and collabora�on. This comprehensive approach not only empowers 

our valuable employees but also enables them to deliver excep�onal care to our pa�ents, thereby 

leading to enhanced outcomes and a profound posi�ve influence on our community.
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# Donor Details

1. Gram Vikas Trust, Bharuch Central nursing system

2. Gujarat Guardian Ltd. Ortho drill system

3. JCI, Bharuch Oxygen generator

4. Gujarat Guardian Ltd. Dialysis machine

5. Gujarat Guardian Ltd. DR system

6. Asif Moiz Jadliwala Wheel chair

Dona�on in kind
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D. A. ANANDPURA CULTURAL AND SPORTS CENTRE
Plot No. 903, GIDC Estate, Ankleshwar - 393 002 Since 1995

Keeping in coherence with one of its objec�ves of crea�on and promo�on of facili�es for 

providing training in sports, playground, gymnasium, sports library, awareness genera�on on 

various sports, conduc�ng coaching sports camps, promo�ng leadership and team spirit through 

sports, the D. A. Anandpura Cultural & Sports Centre was established by Ankleshwar Industrial 

Development Society in  the year 1995.

Right from the incep�on years of the erstwhile largest industrial estate of Asia i.e., Ankleshwar, 

the development oriented and visionary industrialists of this region have aimed at providing the 

best possible infrastructure with quality training support to the residents of industrial estate as well 

as the nearby tribal and rural popula�on. Their herculean efforts gave birth to the popularly known 

A.I.D.S. Sports Complex, where we promote various sports and cultural ac�vi�es and train the 

sports persons. We are affiliated with the All-India Football Federa�on, All India Tennis Associa�on 

and Bharuch Cricket Associa�on.

D. A. Anandpura Cultural and Sports Centre popularly known as AIDS Sports Complex under the 

auspices of “Ankleshwar Industrial Development Society” runs the sports complex which is 

situated in the midst of GIDC. The centre aims to help people of Bharuch district improve their 

quality of life through sports. There are 16 schools in GIDC estate providing educa�on to more than 

20000 students, this does not include several other government and private schools in the tribal 

and rural belt in the peripheries of Ankleshwar. The below men�oned facili�es along with 

professional coaching are provided at the sports complex at extremely affordable charges : 

a) Box Cricket, b) Cricket,

c) Football, d) Gymnas�cs,

e) Hockey, f) Kabaddi, 

g) Kho-kho,  h) Open gymnasium,

i) Ska�ng rink,  j) Swimming,

k) Table Tennis, l) Tennis, 

m) Volley ball, n) Walk-n-Jog Track,

o) Yoga centre,

Addi�onally, to promote and support Indian culture and related ac�vi�es we have an air-

condi�oned mul�-media enabled auditorium with a sea�ng capacity of 392.
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Organogram

Project Management Commi�ee

Support
staff

Coaches

# Name Designa�on

1. Mr. Ashok Panjwani Convenor

2. Mr. Dinesh K. Patel Co-Convenor

3. Mr. Subhash Patel Member

4. Mr. Ashwani Saxena Member

5. Mr. Kamlesh Udani Member

6. Mr. Paras Patel Member

7. Mr. Jashubhai Chaudhari Member

8. Mr. Manoj Patel Member

9. Mr. Jatan Deliwala Member

10. Mr. Krishna Maharaul Facility Administrator

11. Dr. Ninad Jhala Ex-Officio

Administrator

Accountant
cum Office Assistant
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Ac�vi�es Galore

Cricket is considered to be the game of gentleman. The Trust has entered into a long-term 
agreement with Bharuch Cricket Associa�on for the development of the sport of cricket in Bharuch 
district. With the objec�ve of providing the best cricket coaching and training facili�es, the A.I.D.S. 
Mul�-Sports Ground was inaugurated at the august hands of Mr. Tushar Sumera, IAS, District 
Collector of Bharuch in the presence of Mr. Dushyant Patel – President, Bharuch Cricket 
Associa�on, Mr. Mansukh Vekariya – Chairman, Ankleshwar No�fied Area Authority, Mr. Jasubhai 
Chaudhary – President, Ankleshwar Industries Associa�on, Mr. Rajesh Nahata – Vice President, 
Jhagadia Industries Associa�on, Mr. B. S. Patel – President, Panoli Industries Associa�on and 
Dr. Sunil Bha� – President, Dahej Industries Associa�on.

Spor�ng Ac�vity Wise Par�cipants 

0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900

Swimming

Lawn
tennis

Skating

Basketball

Yoga

Cricket

Football

Table
tennis

Gymnastics Participants F.Y. 2023-2024

62



AIDS Annual Report 2023-24

The D. A. Anandpura Cultural and Sports Centre organised the GIDC Cricket League where in 6 
teams with 84 players par�cipated. 

The swimming pool at our facility, has been refurbished and redeveloped with separate batches for 
male and female with excellent coaching service along with well-trained life-guards. Alongside 
regular swimming ac�vity, we organised hosted the SGFI Swimming Championships with a 
par�cipa�on of 80 swimmers from across the Bharuch district. 
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The football legend Pele once said that there is always someone out there ge�ng be�er than you 
by training harder than you. With our sports complex administrator cum FIFA B level cer�fied 
coach, we have been providing the best possible training to the children enrolled for football 
coaching with us. To promote football, the SGFI Football Championship was organised where in 8 
teams with a total of players par�cipated. 96 

D. A. Anandpura Cultural and Sports Centre hosted the A.I.D.S. Kabbadi Tournament where 6 teams 
par�cipated. The tournament winners were 54 It was like  ले पगा coming home to GIDC Estate of ं

Ankleshwar.
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The Diamond Children's Theatre has made a posi�ve learning impact on the lives of school children 
wherein 3000 plus children from Sardar Patel School, Shree Ga�u Vidyalaya  - State Board and CBSE 
divisions were engaged in film based learning sessions followed by ques�on-answer sessions to 
generate awareness regarding personal hygiene, environment protec�on and preserva�on, 
protec�on of flora and fauna, awareness regarding natural disasters, social issues like patrio�sm, 
literacy, child labour, etc. The Diamond Children's Theatre holds the dis�nc�on of the only of its 
kind facility of en�re Bharuch district to have �e-up with CFSI – Children's Film Society of India for 
such noble purposes. 
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Ankleshwar Interna�onal Marathon 2024

The dictum history repeats itself stood true with the 
Ankleshwar Interna�onal Marathon 2024. To further his 
vision of a spor�ng healthy society, in the loving memory 
of late Mr. D. A. Anandpura, the Ankleshwar Interna�onal 
Marathon was organised on 28th January 2024. This  
grand interna�onal event was successfully pitched under 
the able leadership of Mr. Dinesh K. Patel, the Event Chair 
and Co-convenor of D. A. Anandpura Cultural and Sports 
Centre and Mr. Subhash Patel, the Event Co-Chair and our 
Trustee. The herculean efforts put in by the team 
consis�ng of Mr. Narendra Bha�, Mr. Paras Patel, Mr. 
Krishna Maharaul, Mr. Arpan Sur�, Mr. Harsh Shah, Mr. 
Ankur Patel, Mr. Pra�k Lathigara and Dr. Ninad Jhala 
supported by Mr. Karan Sailor of Pro Sports Enterprise culminated into an august gathering of more 
than 4000 early risers for the marathon. Split in categories of 3 km. 5 km. 10 km. and 21 km. all the 
par�cipants were awarded with medals and cer�ficates as well as cash prizes to the tune of Rs. 3 
lakhs were conferred upon the winners. Asian Paints Ltd. was the �tle sponsor, with UPL University 
of Sustainable Technology and BEIL Infrastructure Ltd. as the co-sponsors for the event. The 
marathon was powered by with Jhagadia Industries Associa�on. 
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Sr. No. Name of donor  Amount (Rs.) 

1 Pallavi Bharat Mehta 28,983,333.00

2 Keval Krupa Trust 15,450,000.00

3 J. B. Chemicals & Pharmaceu�cals Ltd. 12,500,000.00

4 J. B. Mody Enterpises LLP 6,600,000.00

5 Sajjan India Limited 5,000,001.00

6 GRP Ltd. 5,000,000.00

7 Heubach Colour Pvt. Ltd. 5,000,000.00

8 Shirish B. Mody 4,800,000.00

9 Eragon Ventures Limited 4,500,000.00

10 BEIL Infrastructure Ltd. 3,750,000.00

11 Eskay Iodine Pvt. Ltd. 3,750,000.00

12 Nirav Shirish Mody 3,700,000.00

13 Jay Bharat Mehta 3,100,000.00

14 Pri� Mody Varyani 2,266,667.00

15 Namrata Kushal Dalal 1,850,000.00

16 Bhara� Shirish Mody 1,666,666.00

17 Kumud Mody Ventures LLP 1,650,000.00

18 Shirish Mody Property LLP 1,650,000.00

19 K. Patel Chemo Pharma Pvt. Ltd. 1,525,000.00

20 B. D. Buildcon LLP 1,500,000.00

21 Deccan Fine Chemicals (I) Pvt. Ltd. 1,500,000.00

22 Solvay Speciali�es India Pvt. Ltd. 1,500,000.00

23 Songwon Speciality Chemicals India Pvt. Ltd. 1,500,000.00

24 Miraj Imaging Centre Pvt. Ltd. 1,274,500.00

25 Bhara� Mody Ventures LLP 1,200,000.00

26 Shri Navkar Blowpack Pvt. Ltd. 1,200,000.00
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Sr. No. Name of donor  Amount (Rs.) 

27 Bakul Pharma 1,100,000.00

28 Chryso Hotels Pvt. Ltd. 1,100,000.00

29 Shri Madanlal Mathurdas Tibdewal Charitable Trust 1,006,488.00

30 BGP Healthcare Pvt. Ltd. 1,000,000.00

31 Enviro Techonology Limited 1,000,000.00

32 Jhagadia Industries Associa�on 1,000,000.00

33 Ansuya Mody Enterprises LLP 966,667.00

34 Asian Paints Ltd. 923,809.50

35 Bharat Pravinchandra Mehta 900,000.00

36 Shirish Mody Enterprise LLP 900,000.00

37 Deepali Shirish Mody 800,000.00

38 Kundan Udani Founda�on 750,000.00

39 Chemcrux Enterprises Ltd. 700,000.00

40 Dystar India Pvt. Ltd. 574,000.00

41 K. D. Chemicals Pvt. Ltd. 551,000.00

42 Danopharm Chemicals Pvt. Ltd. 500,000.00

43 GACL Educa�on Society 500,000.00

44 Kamdhenu Nutrients Pvt. Ltd. 500,000.00

45 Lewens Labs Pvt. Ltd. 500,000.00

46 Nikhil Adh.esives Ltd 500,000.00

47 Shiksha Educa�on Trust 450,000.00

48 PI Founda�on Trust 350,000.00

49 Gharda Chemicals Ltd. 335,950.00

50 Subhasri Pigments Pvt. Ltd. 300,000.00

51 Chaturbhuj Gordhandas Founda�on 200,000.00

52 Lupin Limited 200,000.00

53 Navdeep Chemicals Pvt. Ltd. 200,000.00
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Sr. No. Name of donor  Amount (Rs.) 

54 Rallis India Ltd. 200,000.00

55 Ghatkopar Educa�on Society 150,000.00

56 Pringal H. Joshi 125,000.00

57 Meera Panjwani 116,715.00

58 Bharatkumar Modi 111,000.00

59 Ashok Panjwani 100,000.00

60 Nisha D. Shah 100,000.00

61 Nivika Chemo Pharma 100,000.00

62 Rotary Club of Ankleshwar 100,000.00

63 Shailendrakumar Mehta 55,191.50

64 Dr. Anshu Tewari 52,370.00

65 Hem Jayesh Buch 51,000.00

66 Meghmani Founda�on 51,000.00

67 Panoli Industries Associa�on 51,000.00

68 Chirag Nalinbhai Shah 50,000.00

69 Kamlesh Udani 50,000.00

70 Ambica Chemicals Industries 36,000.00

71 Sunil G. Sharda 26,892.00

72 Grasim Jana Seva Trust 25,230.00

73 Asha Minerals & Chemical Industries 25,000.00

74 Hiten Anandpura 25,000.00

75 Manoj Anandpura 25,000.00

76 Trion Pharma India LLP 25,000.00

77 Tapiawala Vivek Rajeshkumar 20,000.00

78 Cardkem Pharma Pvt. Ltd. 11,000.00

79 Shree Shak� Enterprise 11,000.00

80 Analpa Industries 10,000.00

141,927,480.00
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Notes



Regd. Address : Plot No. 910, c/o Shree Gattu Vidyalaya, 
GIDC Estate, Ankleshwar - 393002
Email : aids.gm@outlook.com


